
100 North Street
Monticello, NY 12701Sullivan County

Management & Budget Committee

Meeting Agenda - Final

Chairman Brian McPhillips
Vice Chairman Matt McPhillips

Committee Member Joseph Perrello
Committee Member Luis Alvarez

Committee Member Nicholas Salomone Jr.

Government Center9:30 AMThursday, November 13, 2025

Call To Order and Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Comments:

Reports:

1. Division of Management & Budget

2. County Treasurer

3. County Auditor

4. ITS

1. Real Property Tax Services ID-7875

Real Property Tax Services Monthly Report for 9.2025Attachments:

Presentation:

1. Broadband - Lorne Green, CIO

Public Comment

Resolutions:

1. To Apportion the Third Quarter 2025 Mortgage Tax ID-7866

3rd Quarter Mortgage Tax AU-202Attachments:

2. To Correct the 2025 Tax Roll RO 44.-1-10 ID-7873

Page 1 of 2 

1

https://sullivancountyny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9646
https://sullivancountyny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=eab44875-915c-4fc5-b3b0-dd9cfe90e1eb.pdf
https://sullivancountyny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9637
https://sullivancountyny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e276af87-39a7-4bb4-91b0-d2a413cfa8fe.pdf
https://sullivancountyny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9644


Management & Budget 
Committee

Meeting Agenda - Final November 13, 2025

3. TO DISTRIBUTE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL 
JUSTICE SERVICES FUNDING TO THE SULLIVAN LEGAL AID 
PANEL, INC. AND SULLIVAN COUNTY CONFLICT LEGAL AID, INC

ID-7878

4. TO RESCIND RESOLUTION #320-25 AND AUTHORIZE A NEW 
3-YEAR AGREEMENT WITH THOMSON REUTERS FOR THEIR 
WESTLAW COMPUTER-BASED LEGAL RESEARCH ENGINE

ID-7890

5. TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF A SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE 
(SaaS) AGREEMENT WITH THE ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC-SAFETY 
COMMUNICATIONS OFFICIALS INTERNATIONAL, INC. (APCO) TO 
UPGRADE THE 9-1-1 EMERGENCY DISPATCH GUIDECARD 
SYSTEM FROM PAPER TO ELECTRONIC FORMAT

ID-7891

7. To Modify the 2025 Budget ID-7897

October 31 2025 Resolution NeededAttachments:

Adjourn

Page 2 of 2 

2

https://sullivancountyny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9649
https://sullivancountyny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9661
https://sullivancountyny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9662
https://sullivancountyny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9668
https://sullivancountyny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e8192196-9905-4cff-96fc-d43591c6b113.pdf


Sullivan County

Legislative Memorandum

100 North Street
Monticello, NY 12701

File #: ID-7875 Agenda Date: 11/13/2025 Agenda #: 1.

Sullivan County Printed on 11/10/2025Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™ 3

http://www.legistar.com/


Real Property Tax Services Monthly Report for September 2025 

 

Real Property:  
 
We continue to provide services internally, to the assessment community and to the public. 
 

Deed and subdivision count: 
These statistics through the end of September 2025: 
September deed count: 344   September Subdivision Lots: 12 
2025 total: 2938    2025 total: 377 
2024 total: 3037    2024 total: 305 

 
 
 

Director’s activities for the month of September: 
• Attended a meeting of the Sullivan County Assessor’s Association 

• Attended a meeting of the Real Property Advisory Board 

• Attended a meeting of the Agriculture & Farmland Protection Board 

• Provided an orientation class for a new Sullivan County Assessor 

• Reviewed and made recommendations on eight (8) Correction of Error applications 
 

General office activity for the month of September: 

• Answered numerous 911 address inquires 

• Continued review of three (3) condominium projects 

• Continued verifying scanned historic tax maps 
 

E-911: 
 
September new addresses assigned: 33 (15 created by ITS staff) 
2025 Total: 1196 
2024 Total: 1343 
September new roads created: 1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5



 

 

 

6



Sullivan County

Legislative Memorandum

100 North Street
Monticello, NY 12701

File #: ID-7866 Agenda Date: 11/13/2025 Agenda #: 1.

Narrative of Resolution:
Apportion the Third Quarter 2025 Mortgage Tax

If Resolution requires expenditure of County Funds, provide the following information:
Amount to be authorized by Resolution: $1,071,735.74

Are funds already budgeted? Choose an item.
If ‘Yes,’ specify appropriation code(s): Click or tap here to enter text.
If ‘No,’ specify proposed source of funds: Click or tap here to enter text.

Specify Compliance with Procurement Procedures:
RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET COMMITTEE TO APPORTION THE THIRD
QUARTER 2025 MORTGAGE TAX

WHEREAS, Section 261 of the Tax Law of the State of New York requires apportionment of the mortgage tax, and

WHEREAS, the County Clerk and the County Treasurer have submitted the quarterly report to the Clerk of the Legislature,
and

WHEREAS, The County Legislature has apportioned, among the various towns and incorporated villages of the County of
Sullivan, the equitable share of the mortgage tax;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer draw checks for each of the towns and villages the
quarterly mortgage tax so apportioned, for the 3rd Quarter 2025, as follows:

TOWNS

Bethel $48,243.62

Callicoon $16,127.01

Cochecton $12,070.35

Delaware $20,021.50

Fallsburg $188,361.22

Forestburgh $2,009.16

Fremont $13,641.20

Sullivan County Printed on 11/10/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™
7

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: ID-7866 Agenda Date: 11/13/2025 Agenda #: 1.

Highland $30,981.27

Liberty $64,772.59

Lumberland $29,161.25

Mamakating $236,139.70

Neversink $13,138.78

Rockland $32,991.18

Thompson $276,198.63

Tusten $21,033.28

VILLAGES

Bloomingburg $7,600.59

Jeffersonville $953.56

Liberty $11,188.25

Monticello $29,132.85

Woodridge $6,230.51

Wurtsboro $9,640.70

Ateres - Fallsburg $81.39

Ateres - Thompson $2,017.15

TOTAL $1,071,735.74

Sullivan County Printed on 11/10/2025Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™ 8

http://www.legistar.com/


9



10



Sullivan County

Legislative Memorandum

100 North Street
Monticello, NY 12701

File #: ID-7873 Agenda Date: 11/13/2025 Agenda #: 2.

Narrative of Resolution:
Correct the 2025 Tax Roll RO 44.-1-10

If Resolution requires expenditure of County Funds, provide the following information:
Amount to be authorized by Resolution: $335.42

Are funds already budgeted? No
If ‘Yes,’ specify appropriation code(s): Click or tap here to enter text.
If ‘No,’ specify proposed source of funds: Click or tap here to enter text.

Specify Compliance with Procurement Procedures:   RPTL§ 556

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY THE MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
COMMITTEE TO CORRECT THE 2025 TAX ROLL OF THE TOWN OF ROCKLAND
FOR TAX MAP #44.-1-10

WHEREAS, an application dated October 9, 2025 having been filed by JoAnne & Roman J.
Szymansky pursuant to Section 556 of the Real Property Tax Law with respect to property assessed to said
applicant on the 2025 tax roll of the Town of Rockland bearing Tax Map #44.-1-10 to correct a clerical error,
due to an incorrect entry of assessed valuation on an assessment roll or on a tax roll for a parcel which, except
for a failure on the part of the assessor to act on a partial exemption, would be eligible for such partial
exemption; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Real Property Tax Services has duly investigated the application and filed
his report dated October 17, 2025 recommending this Board approve said application; and

WHEREAS, this Board has duly examined the application and report and does find as follows:

(a) That the application be approved because of a clerical error

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the application be approved upon the grounds herein
set forth; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chair of the County Legislature be and she hereby is directed
to note the decision of this Board on the application, execute an order to such effect to the officer having
custody of the tax roll, send notice of approval to the applicant and file a copy of the records of this proceeding

Sullivan County Printed on 11/10/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™ 11

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: ID-7873 Agenda Date: 11/13/2025 Agenda #: 2.

with the Clerk of the County Legislature; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the amount of any tax corrected pursuant to this Resolution shall
be a charge upon the said municipal corporation or special district to the extent of any such municipal
corporation or special district taxes that were so levied and that the amount so charged to any such municipal
corporation or special district shall be included in the next ensuing tax levy and to the extent that the levy made
pursuant to this resolution includes a relevied school tax, the Treasurer shall charge back such amount in
accordance with law.

Sullivan County Printed on 11/10/2025Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™ 12

http://www.legistar.com/


Sullivan County

Legislative Memorandum

100 North Street
Monticello, NY 12701

File #: ID-7878 Agenda Date: 11/13/2025 Agenda #: 3.

Narrative of Resolution:
TO DISTRIBUTE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES FUNDING
TO THE SULLIVAN LEGAL AID PANEL, INC. AND SULLIVAN COUNTY CONFLICT LEGAL AID,
INC

If Resolution requires expenditure of County Funds, provide the following information:
Amount to be authorized by Resolution: 0.00

Are funds already budgeted? Choose an item.
If ‘Yes,’ specify appropriation code(s): Click or tap here to enter text.
If ‘No,’ specify proposed source of funds: Click or tap here to enter text.

Specify Compliance with Procurement Procedures:

RESOLUTION NO. INTRODUCED BY THE MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET COMMITTEE
TO DISTRIBUTE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES FUNDING
TO THE SULLIVAN LEGAL AID PANEL, INC. AND SULLIVAN COUNTY CONFLICT LEGAL AID,
INC

WHEREAS, the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services (“DCJS”) has provided with County
with funding under two programs; Aid to Defense Discovery Implementation in the amount of $180,985.00
(“Discovery Funding”); and Aid to Defense Supplemental in the amount of $179,129.00 (“Supplemental
Funding”) for State fiscal year 2025-2026, aid monies to be spent in accordance with the parameters of each
program by March 31, 2026 for a total of $360,114.00; and

WHEREAS, the County has determined that this funding should be shared with the institutional public defense
providers based upon the share of criminal cases assigned to them or another reasonable and justifiable
methodology that is based upon the need and capabilities of the providers; and

WHEREAS, the County contracts with the Sullivan Legal Aid Panel, Inc. (“Legal Aid Panel”) and the Sullivan
County Conflict Legal Aid, Inc. (“Conflict Legal Aid”) to provide public defense in criminal matters in addition
to the County run 18B Panel; and

WHEREAS, the County met with the aforementioned public defense providers and determined that the
Discovery Funding should be split entirely between Legal Aid Panel and Conflict Legal Aid with 71% or a total
of $128,499.35 to Legal Aid Panel and 29% or $52,485.65 to Conflict Legal Aid; and

WHEREAS, The County met with the aforementioned public defense providers and determined that with
respect to the Supplemental Funding, the County Assigned Counsel Program would retain $53,000 and the
remaining $126,129 would be split between Legal Aid Panel and Conflict Legal Aid with 71% or a total of
$89,551.59 to Legal Aid Panel and 29% or $36,577.41 to Conflict Legal Aid.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the County Manager is hereby authorized to execute a
modification agreement with the Legal Aid Panel to authorize distribution of the DCJS funding in the amount
of $128,499.35 for Aid to Defense Discovery Implementation and $89,551.59 for Aid to Defense Supplemental
Sullivan County Printed on 11/10/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™ 13

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: ID-7878 Agenda Date: 11/13/2025 Agenda #: 3.

of $128,499.35 for Aid to Defense Discovery Implementation and $89,551.59 for Aid to Defense Supplemental
funding, for a total of $218,050.94, said modification agreement to be in a form approved by the County
Attorney; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Manager is hereby authorized to execute a modification
agreement with the Conflict Legal Aid to authorize distribution of the DCJS funding in the amount of
$52,485.65 for Aid to Defense Discovery Implementation and $36,577.41 for Aid to Defense Supplemental
funding, for a total of $89,063.06, said modification agreement to be in a form approved by the County
Attorney; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that should the DCJS funding be terminated, the County shall not be
obligated to continue any action undertaken by the use of this funding.

Sullivan County Printed on 11/10/2025Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™ 14

http://www.legistar.com/


Sullivan County

Legislative Memorandum

100 North Street
Monticello, NY 12701

File #: ID-7890 Agenda Date: 11/13/2025 Agenda #: 4.

Narrative of Resolution:
TO RESCIND RESOLUTION #320-25 AND AUTHORIZE A NEW 3-YEAR AGREEMENT WITH

THOMSON REUTERS FOR THEIR WESTLAW COMPUTER-BASED LEGAL RESEARCH

ENGINE

If Resolution requires expenditure of County Funds, provide the following information:

Amount to be authorized by Resolution: $42,818.52 (3-year total as outlined below)

Are funds already budgeted? Yes

If ‘Yes,’ specify appropriation code(s): A-1680-43-4304

If ‘No,’ specify proposed source of funds: NA

Specify Compliance with Procurement Procedures: Renewal quote received.

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY THE MANAGEMENT & BUDGET COMMITTEE TO RESCIND

RESOLUTION #320-25 AND AUTHORIZE A NEW 3-YEAR AGREEMENT WITH THOMSON

REUTERS FOR THEIR WESTLAW COMPUTER-BASED LEGAL RESEARCH ENGINE

WHEREAS, Resolution #320-25, adopted by the Sullivan County Legislature on August 21, 2025,

authorizing a new 3-year agreement with Thomson Reuters for their Westlaw legal research engine, has not yet

been fully executed; and

WHEREAS, Resolution #320-25 did not include authorization for all WestLaw modules desired for use

by the County Attorney’s Office and needs to be rescinded; and

WHEREAS, Resolution #309-19, #30-23 adopted by the Sullivan County Legislature on August 19,

2019 and January 19, 2023 respectively, authorized a continued 3-year agreement with Thomson Reuters for

their Westlaw computer based legal search engine; and

WHEREAS, the County Attorney’s Office has utilized this legal search engine on a daily basis and

have found it to be extremely helpful in accessing the most up-to-date legal authority available, and

WHEREAS, the County Attorney’s Office wishes to continue utilizing Westlaw for its legal research

needs - adding Westlaw Advantage with CoCounsel Essentials/National Primary to the existing plan modules

that serves to combine advanced AI capabilities with a comprehensive database of U.S. federal and state

Sullivan County Printed on 11/11/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™ 15

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: ID-7890 Agenda Date: 11/13/2025 Agenda #: 4.

primary law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Resolution #320-25 is hereby rescinded; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a three-

year contract with Thomson Reuters in an amount not to exceed $42,818.52, subject to annual budget

appropriation, as follows:

2025-2026 $12,936.12

2026-2027 $14,299.72

2027-2028 $15,652.68

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said agreement to be in such form as the County Attorney shall approve.

Sullivan County Printed on 11/11/2025Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™ 16

http://www.legistar.com/


Sullivan County

Legislative Memorandum

100 North Street
Monticello, NY 12701

File #: ID-7891 Agenda Date: 11/13/2025 Agenda #: 5.

Narrative of Resolution:
TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF A SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE (SaaS) AGREEMENT WITH
THE ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC-SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS OFFICIALS INTERNATIONAL,
INC. (APCO) TO UPGRADE THE 9-1-1 EMERGENCY DISPATCH GUIDECARD SYSTEM FROM
PAPER TO ELECTRONIC FORMAT

If Resolution requires expenditure of County Funds, provide the following information:

Amount to be authorized by Resolution: NTE $36,000 initial annual payment

Are funds already budgeted? Yes

If ‘Yes,’ specify appropriation code(s): A-1680-43-4301;4303;4304

If ‘No,’ specify proposed source of funds: NA

Specify Compliance with Procurement Procedures: Existing vendor supplied quote/agreement.

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY THE MANAGEMENT & BUDGET COMMITTEE TO

AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF A SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE (SaaS) AGREEMENT WITH

THE ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC-SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS OFFICIALS INTERNATIONAL,

INC. (APCO) TO UPGRADE THE 9-1-1 EMERGENCY DISPATCH GUIDECARD SYSTEM FROM

PAPER TO ELECTRONIC FORMAT

WHEREAS, the County of Sullivan Emergency Communications, 911 Department currently utilizes

APCO’s physical (paper) guidecards for call‐takers and dispatchers in its E911 Emergency Communications

Center (ECC) for medical, fire and law enforcement calls; and

WHEREAS, the efficient and accurate routing of emergency calls and the delivery of pre‐arrival

instructions are critical to public safety and to providing rapid and consistent emergency response; and

WHEREAS, modern public-safety communications centers are increasingly adopting electronic,

criteria-based guidecard systems which can improve response speed, consistency, maintainability and

integration with computer-aided dispatch (CAD) and other digital systems; and

WHEREAS, APCO offers electronic emergency medical dispatch (EMD), fire service (FSC) and law-

enforcement (LEC) guidecards that are customizable for an agency’s resources and call‐types.

WHEREAS, 911 is committed to ensuring its emergency communications infrastructure remains

current, resilient, efficient, and capable of meeting the community’s public‐safety demands and by transitioning

to the electronic format of guidecards, E911 will be able to provide its call-takers and dispatchers with more

rapid access to up-to-date instructions, reduce reliance on physical binders/racks, ease version-

Sullivan County Printed on 11/11/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™ 17

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: ID-7891 Agenda Date: 11/13/2025 Agenda #: 5.

rapid access to up-to-date instructions, reduce reliance on physical binders/racks, ease version-

updates/maintenance, enhance quality assurance/trending capabilities, and support next-generation 9-1-1 (NG9-

1-1) readiness; and

WHEREAS, although a Purchase Order has already been issued for this upgrade, APCO International,

Inc. requires entering into a SaaS Agreement before service can begin the upgrade.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Sullivan County Legislature hereby authorizes

the County Manager to enter into the “APCO IntelliComm Guidecard Software as a Service Agreement” in an

amount not to exceed $36,000 for a period of 1-year with the option to renew annually for a period of three

additional years; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said agreement to be in such form as the County Attorney shall

approve.

Sullivan County Printed on 11/11/2025Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™ 18

http://www.legistar.com/


Sullivan County

Legislative Memorandum

100 North Street
Monticello, NY 12701

File #: ID-7897 Agenda Date: 11/13/2025 Agenda #: 7.

Narrative of Resolution:
To Modify the 2025 Budget

If Resolution requires expenditure of County Funds, provide the following information:

Amount to be authorized by Resolution: Please see attached Budget Mods.

Are funds already budgeted? Choose an item.

If ‘Yes,’ specify appropriation code(s): Click or tap here to enter text.

If ‘No,’ specify proposed source of funds: Click or tap here to enter text.

Specify Compliance with Procurement Procedures:

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY MANAGEMENT & BUDGET COMMITTEE TO MODIFY THE
2025 BUDGET

WHEREAS, the County of Sullivan Budget requires modification,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the attached budgetary transfers for 2025 be authorized.

Sullivan County Printed on 11/11/2025Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™ 19

http://www.legistar.com/


Revenue Revenue Appropriation Appropriation
G/L Account Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

A-1165-47-4784 - DEPT DRUG FORFEITURE PROCEEDS - FED (*) 19,888                 
A-1230-40-4013 - CONTRACT CONTRACT OTHER 190,000               
A-1230-40-4013 - CONTRACT CONTRACT OTHER(********) 60,000                 
A-1355-43-4304 - COMPUTER  MAINTENANCE/SERVICE FEES 20,550                 
A-1420-40-4008 - CONTRACT LEGAL SERVICES 60,000                 
A-1420-46-4609 - MISC SERV/EXP SPECIAL SERV/OTHER 5,000                   
A-1490-R1710-R247 - PUBLIC WORKS CHARGE MISC FEE/REIMBURSMNT 27,000                 
A-1620-229-47-4717 - DEPT BLDG/PROP/EQUIP REPAIRS&MAINTNCE 27,000                 
A-1680-43-4304 - COMPUTER  MAINTENANCE/SERVICE FEES 20,550                 
A-1989-99-47-4736 - DEPT CONTINGENT 255,000               
A-1989-99-47-4736 - DEPT CONTINGENT 2,287,998            
A-3010-41-4102 - AUTO/TRAVEL  LODGING 6,171                   
A-3010-41-4103 - AUTO/TRAVEL  MEALS 561                       
A-3010-41-4104 - AUTO/TRAVEL  MILEAGE/TOLLS 193                       
A-3010-41-4105 - AUTO/TRAVEL  REGISTRATION FEES 2,919                   
A-3010-41-4108 - AUTO/TRAVEL  AUTO TRAVEL OTHER 3,621                   
A-3010-R3389-R338 - ST AID PUBLIC SAFETY OTHER 13,465                 
A-3140-16-R3310-R167 - ST AID PROBATION SERV DEPARTMENTAL AID 113,166               
A-3140-17-R3310-R167 - ST AID PROBATION SERV DEPARTMENTAL AID 113,166               
A-3140-18-10-1012 - PERSONAL SERV OVERTIME PAY (**) 740                       
A-3140-18-40-4001 - CONTRACT AGENCIES (**) 12,012                 
A-3140-18-42-4207 - OFFICE FURNITURE (**) 397                       
A-3140-18-45-4506 - SPEC DEPT SUPPLY PUBLIC SAFETY (**) 1,800                   
A-3140-18-47-4729 - DEPT SPECIAL PROJECTS (**) 1,000                   
A-3140-18-47-4750 - DEPT CLIENT ELECTONIC MONITORING (**) 1,240                   
A-4220-40-4013 - CONTRACT CONTRACT OTHER (***) 3,532                   
A-4220-40-4013 - CONTRACT CONTRACT OTHER (***) 8,838                   
A-4220-40-4013 - CONTRACT CONTRACT OTHER (***) 923                       
A-4220-40-4036 - CONTRACT ADDICTION SERVICES (***) 6,037                   
A-4220-42-4201 - OFFICE ADVERTISING (***) 14,000                 
A-4220-45-4507 - SPEC DEPT SUPPLY MEDICAL/CLINICAL (***) 111                       

October 31, 2025 Resolution Needed
Sullivan County Budget Modifications 2025

20



A-5610-21-2101 - FIXED  LAND/LAND IMPROVEMENTS 110,000               
A-5610-90-9005 - TRANSFERS TRANSFERS CAPITAL PROJECT 110,000               
A-6010-38-40-4013 - CONTRACT CONTRACT OTHER (****) 19,807                 
A-6010-38-42-4201 - OFFICE ADVERTISING (****) 2,454                   
A-6010-57-47-4752 - DEPT MISC PROGRAM EXP 25,000                 
A-6010-57-R3610-R104 - ST AID FAMILY SERV ADMINISTRATION 25,000                 
A-6410-40-4044 - CONTRACT TOURISM & PROMOTION ADMIN 250,000               
A-7110-230-40-4006 - CONTRACT ENGINEER/ARCHITECT/DESIGN SERV 27,486                 
A-7110-230-40-4006 - CONTRACT ENGINEER/ARCHITECT/DESIGN SERV (*****) 10,871                 
A-7110-230-40-4006 - CONTRACT ENGINEER/ARCHITECT/DESIGN SERV (*****) 10,749                 
A-7110-39-45-4503 - SPEC DEPT SUPPLY RECREATION 1,400                   
A-7450-202-45-4541 - SPEC DEPT SUPPLY SM EQUIP TOOLS APPLNCS, SM ELECT 1,400                   
A-7610-87-40-4024 - CONTRACT PERSONAL CARE 271,821               
A-7610-87-43-4302 - COMPUTER  HARDWARE PURCHASES/LEASES 6,000                   
A-7610-87-47-4776 - DEPT EISEP RELATED EXPENSES 135,391               
A-7610-87-R3772-R430 - ST AID AGING PROGRM UNMET NEEDS 142,430               
A-8020-90-40-4001 - CONTRACT AGENCIES (******) 11,500                 
A-8020-90-40-4001 - CONTRACT AGENCIES (******) 7,506                   
A-8020-90-40-4001 - CONTRACT AGENCIES 312,657               
A-8020-90-40-4006 - CONTRACT ENGINEER/ARCHITECT/DESIGN SERV (*****) 17,338                 
A-8020-90-40-4006 - CONTRACT ENGINEER/ARCHITECT/DESIGN SERV (******) 572                       
A-8020-90-R3989-R167 - ST AID HOME/COMM ASSIST DEPARTMENTAL AID 100,000               
A-8020-90-R4089-R167 - FED AID OTHR DEPARTMENTAL AID 212,657               
A-8020-90-R4089-R167 - FED AID OTHR DEPARTMENTAL AID 27,486                 
A-9950-90-9005 - TRANSFERS TRANSFERS CAPITAL PROJECT (*******) 500,000               
A-9999-R1110-R239 - SALES AND USE TAX MAIN 3,837,998            
A-9999-R1110-R239 - SALES AND USE TAX MAIN(*********) 668,990               
A-9999-R1189-R249 - NON PROPRTY TAX MORTGAGE TAX 300,000               
A-9999-R2401-R223 - INTEREST EARNED INTEREST 1,000,000            

A Fund Total 1,961,204           4,620,154           1,781,694           3,060,339           

D-3310-44-4401 - UTILITY  ELECTRIC 1,200                   
D-5020-41-4109 - AUTO/TRAVEL  CO FLEET CHARGEBACK 3,000                   
D-5110-45-45-4501 - SPEC DEPT SUPPLY SPEC DEPT SUPPLY MISC/OTHER 1,200                   
D-5110-45-45-4532 - SPEC DEPT SUPPLY SEED/MULCH ETC 3,000                   

21



D Fund Total -                        -                        4,200                   4,200                   

H03-5997-40-4006 - CONTRACT ENGINEER/ARCHITECT/DESIGN SERV 110,000               
H03-5997-R5031-R209 - INTERFUND TRANSFR GENERAL FUND 110,000               
H77-8297-R5031-R209 - INTERFUND TRANSFR GENERAL FUND 500,000               

H Fund Total 610,000               -                        110,000               -                        

(*) To be funded from the DA Federal Drug Forfeiture Assigned Fund Balance
(**) To be funded from the Probation PTR Assigned Fund Balance
(***) To be funded from the Community Services Opioid Assigned Fund Balance
(****) To be funded from the Opioid Assigned Fund Balance
(*****) To be funded from the Planning Programs Assigned Fund Balance
(******) To be funded from the O&W Assigned Fund Balance
(*******) To be funded from the General Fund per Reso# 371-20 to be reimbursed upon receipt of funding
(********) To be funded from the Economic Development Fund Balance per Reso# 373-25
(*********)To be funded from General Fund

22


	Meeting Agenda
	1. Staff Report
	Real Property Tax Services Monthly Report for 9.2025
	1. Staff Report
	3rd Quarter Mortgage Tax AU-202
	2. Staff Report
	3. Staff Report
	4. Staff Report
	5. Staff Report
	7. Staff Report
	October 31 2025 Resolution Needed

